&7 4 Public Document Pack

w4l ceds

== C1TY COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE BOARD (ACCESS TO INFORMATION APPEALS
COMMITTEE)

Meeting to be held in on
Tuesday, 4th November, 2008 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Finnigan (Chair)

J L Carter
S Smith
K Wakefield
Agenda compiled by: lan Walton
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No: 247 4350

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

To resolve that the public be excluded from the
meeting under the Terms of Access to Information
Procedure Rules 10.4(1) & 10.4(3) and on the
grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in allowing public
access to the meeting by reason of the fact that the
hearing will involve references to individuals and
the business interests of 3" parties where
disclosure to the public could be detrimental to the
interests of those parties.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - CODE OF
PRACTICE

To note the attached procedure for this appeal.




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

ACCESS TO INFORMATION APPEAL

To consider an appeal by a member of Council
following refusal of access to the following
information:

Who had access to the Abbey Mills and St Ann’s
Mills buildings after the termination of the most

recent leases, whether officers were present during
all visits or whether some visitors were issued with

keys.

The Councillor's submission is attached to the
agenda.

The submission of the Director of City
Development is also attached.

GROUNDS FOR FURTHER APPEALS IN
RELATION TO ABBEY MILLS AND ST ANN'S
MILLS

To invite the appellant to make a statement with
regard to other information which he considers
should be released to him in order that the
Committee can determine which further appeal
hearings may be necessary in relation to that
information.

3-74



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE RULES

25.3 Appeals where a Member is denied inspection of a document

25.3.1 If a Member is denied inspection of a document under their statutory rights
or their need to know rights, they may appeal to the Executive Board. A
decision made by a Director to withhold the inspection of any internal
document shall be valid and remain in force unless and until altered on an
appeal.

25.3.2 A Member will give notice in writing of an appeal to the Chief Democratic
Services Officer, who will make arrangements for a meeting of a committee
of the Executive Board to be convened to determine the appeal.

25.3.3 The committee of the Board will meet to determine the appeal as soon as
reasonably practicable, and in any event within 20 working days of receipt of
the notice of appeal.

25.3.4 The Member making the appeal, and the Director who decided to withhold
inspection (or nominee) will each submit a written report to the Chief
Democratic Services Officer, who will supply copies of the same to the
Member, the Director and each member of the committee at least 5 working
days before the date of the committee meeting.

25.3.5 The Chief Democratic Services Officer will supply each member of the
committee with a copy of the document to which the appeal relates, before
the date of the committee meeting.

25.3.6 The Director (or nominee) will be called before the committee to explain and
justify the reasons for withholding inspection, and the committee may
question that officer. The Member will usually be called before the committee
at the same time, but the committee may exclude the Member at their
reasonable discretion where it appears to them that any of the contents of
the document to which the appeal relates may otherwise be revealed to the
Member.

25.3
[...]
Illingworth
17/12/2006 23:24
To: Jean Dent
cc: Bernard Atha, Elizabeth Minkin
Subject: Kirkstall Mills

Dear Jean,
What is the current position in relation to Abbey Mills and St Ann's Mills?
Has Abbey Mills been marketed, and if so, what offers were received?

Is there any prospect of a financially and environmentally viable "solution" at
St Ann's Mills?

What have Yorkshire Forward / Leeds Metropolitan University / Leeds Chamber of
Commerce / West Yorkshire Business Link decided in relation to St Ann's Mills?

Have their been any discussions with other potential business partners about St
Ann's Mills?

What proposals have been made to the council in relation to St Ann's Mills and
what has been the council's response?

John Illingworth

page 6
Page 32



————— Forwarded by John Illingworth on 08/01/2008 07:52 —----—-

From: John Illingworth

07/01/2005 12:16
To: Paul Brook/LDA, Joanne Gomersall/LDA
cc: Bernard Atha, Elizabeth Minkin
Subject: Meetings with Evans Easyspace

Dear Paul and Joanne
Do you have minutes or notes of the meeting with Evans Easyspace that took place
on 26 March 2004, and also for the various other undated meetings with this

developer that are mentioned in your files?

Were there any further discussions, meetings or correspondence with the
Environment Agency, other than the letter of 10 March 20047

John Illingworth

Item 2
From: Jayne Conboy
15/01/2008 10:01
To: John Illingworth
cc: Greg Crossley, Ian Walton, Jean Dent, mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk, Mark
Turnbull, Neil Hunter, Paul Rogerson
Subject: Re: Kirkstall Mills and Evans Easyspace Ltd [Ref. INF0149703]

Dear Councillor Illingworth
I will respond to your issues in the order that you have raised them

1 The department has provided you with copies of all the records relating to
Evans Easyspace as confirmed to you in my email of 8 Feb 2007, I have copied the
relevant paragraph from that email below. You were also invited to come into the
department and look through the files yourself an offer whic
[...]
's Mill

Dear Councillor Illingworth,

I refer to your message of 24th July 2008 addressed to Paul Brook in which you
seek to pursue an Access to Information Appeal to know the names of individual
visitors and companies who have inspected St Ann's Mill over the last 12 months.
In seeking the appeal you commented "I am not particularly hopeful about this,
since the Monitoring Officer has been sitting on my previous appeal for 18
months".

I have looked into this matter to determine the current position.

On 8th February 2007 you requested an appeal in the terms "please can I see
copies of all correspondence and notes of meetings between Leeds City Council
officers, elected members and Evans Easyspace Ltd (and related companies in the
same group) in relation to our small industrial portfolio including the two
Kirkstall mills".

On 8th January 2008 in a message to the Chief Executive in reference to the same
request you ask that the appeal proceed without further delay and say -

"In avoidance of doubt, I wish to see

1) All records that relate to the council's contacts with Evans Easyspace
from January 2003 to the present day.

2)All proposals that have been received from or discussed with potential
developers in relation to St Ann's Mills and Abbey Mills in Kirkstall from
January 2003 to the present day.

3)Dates, times and locations of all informal meetings involving Leeds City
Council officers or elected members with Evans Easyspace or with potential
developers of St Ann's mills and Abbey Mills where no formal records have
been kept"

In view of the clear potential for doubt between the two messages this response
relates to your request as defined in the 8th January message of this year as
this is a much wider request and it encapsulates the earlier request.

Following receipt of your January 2008 message Nicole Jackson requested the
Director of City Development to initiate action to determine whether the
requested information could be provided in order to avoid th
[...]
llows

1)To consider an appeal for access to the following information : Who had access
to the Abbey Mills and St Ann's Mills buildings after the termination of the
most recent leases, whether officers were present during all visits or whether
some visitors were issued with Keys

2)To invite the appellant to make a statement with regard to other information
which he considers should be released to him in order that the Committee can
determine which further appeal hearings may be necessary in relation to that
information.

You are invited to submit written statements with regard to the appeal which
should be provided to me by no later than Friday of this week (24th) as the
agenda will need to be issued on Monday 27th October.

Please let me know as a matter of urgency if you cannot comply with these
arrangements.

Regards

Ian Walton

Principal Governance Officer

247 4350
Item 43
From: John Illingworth
20/10/2008 16:40
To: Ian Walton
cc: Jayne Conboy, Nicole Jackson, Richard Brett, Andy Hodson, Mark
Turnbull
Subject: Re: Access to Information Appeal
Dear Ian

I am happy to confirm that the date and time are OK 10am on Tuesday 4th
November.

John Illingworth

page 41
Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Vel e AGENDA

5.4 Leeds ITEM NO.:

== C1TY COUNCIL

Originator: C Gomersall

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD APPEAL COMMITTEE Tel: 2477868

DEPARTMENT: CITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: 4 NOVEMBER 2008

SUBJECT: ACCESS TO INFORMATION APPEAL - ST ANN’S MILLS AND ABBEY

MILLS KIRKSTALL

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 This report provides officer comments supporting the decision by the Director of City
Development to refuse the request from Councillor lllingworth regarding which parties
have had access to Abbey Mills and St Ann’s Mills, Kirkstall, after the termination of
the most recent leases. It explains why officers believe that Councillor lllingworth has
not made out a “need to know” this information, or alternatively even if Members
conclude there is a

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes                                                    

EXECUTIVE BOARD (ACCESS TO INFORMATION APPEALS COMMITTEE) 
 

TUESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors J L Carter, S Smith and 
K Wakefield 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Illingworth declared a personal interest as a Director of Kirkstall 
Valley Park. 
 
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest as a member of Yorkshire 
Wildlife. 
 

2 Access to Information Appeal  
 

The Committee heard an appeal by Councillor Illingworth following refusal by 
the Director of City Development to allow him access to the following 
information: 
 
Who had access to the Abbey Mills and St Ann’s Mills buildings after the 
termination of the most recent leases, whether officers were present during all 
visits or whether some visitors were issued with keys. 
 
Written submissions by the Department and the appellant had been provided 
to the Committee in advance of the hearing and each presented their case to 
the Committee.On questioning by the Committee, the appellant confirmed that 
if he received the information, he would decide whether or not he should 
disclose it to his constituents but stated that he would undertake not to deal 
with it irresponsibly.  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That bearing in mind the commercial sensitivity of the information at 

this time, the appeal be refused. 
(b) That the Director of City Development reconsider the request when 

there are no longer commercial interest issues relevant to that 
information. 

 
3 Grounds for Further Appeals in relation to Abbey Mills and St Ann's 

Mills  
 

The Committee invited Councillor Illingworth to make a statement with regard 
to other information which he considered should be released to him in order 
that they could determine if any further appeal hearings may be necessary in 
relation to that information. 



Final minutes                                                    

 
 
 
In a verbal statement Councillor Illingworth requested that he be provided with 
a chronology from 2003 of significant and relevant material in relation to 
Abbey Mills and St Ann’s Mills, to include details of all discussions,whether 
informal or otherwise, with external parties regarding proposed uses of the 
Mills.  
 
The Department advised that, other than specific pieces of information which 
the appellant had requested and previously been refused and for which he 
had had the right of appeal, the appellant had already been provided with or 
allowed access to all information the Department had on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED –  Members were satisfied that the Department had already 
provided to the appellant details of all the significant and relevant material in 
relation to Abbey Mills and St Ann’s Mills and therefore the appellants request 
for such a chronology was refused.  
 
 


